

No. 18-540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Arkansas,
Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR EMPLOYERS HEALTH
PURCHASING CORPORATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER V. GOFF	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
GARRETT J. BROWN	JENNIFER J. CLARK
BRYCE E. HOROMANSKI	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
EMPLOYERS HEALTH	1501 K Street, N.W.
PURCHASING CORPORATION	Washington, D.C. 20005
4771 Fulton Drive, N.W.	(202) 736-8000
Canton, Ohio 44718	cphillips@sidley.com
(330) 305-6565	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 1, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. ACT 900 IS EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY ERISA	7
A. Act 900 Governs Central Matters Of Plan Administration.....	8
B. Act 900 Interferes With Nationally Uniform Plan Administration.....	12
C. Act 900 Is Contrary To ERISA’s Purpose Of Protecting Plan Participants And Ensuring Receipt Of Benefits	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	7, 8
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)...	13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	12, 17
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	7, 10
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)...	15
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	14
§ 1144	6, 7
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)	5, 11
§ 17-92-507(c)	5, 6
§ 17-92-507(e)	6, 17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Staff of S. Comm. on Fin., 116th Cong., <i>A Tangled Web</i> (June 2018), https://bit.ly/38YpdIK	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Acad. of Managed Care Pharmacy, <i>Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) Pricing</i> (May 20, 2019), https://bit.ly/3a0lt4z	5
Cigna, <i>Advantages and Myths of Self-Funding</i> (Dec. 2017), https://bit.ly/33oH5p5	12
Adam Kautzner, Express Scripts, <i>MAC Pricing Keeps Generics Affordable</i> (Aug. 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Wn7EJy	4, 8
